
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK
COUNTY OF THE BRONX

Matter of JOSEPH AGNEW, ANTHONY GANG,
TYRONE GREENE and KAMER REID,

On behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

For a judgment under Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

--against--

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION,

Index No. 813431/2021E
(Taylor, J.)

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CONTEMPT AND MOTION FOR FURTHER
EQUITABLE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 4

 1. *Despite Being Held in Civil Contempt for Violations of the December Order in December 2021 and January 2022, DOC Continues to Flout This Court’s Order*..... 4

 2. *DOC Continues to Fail to Comply With the December Order and Should Be Held in Contempt For the Period between February and October 2022* 9

 a. *DOC Continues to Fail to Produce People in Custody to Medical Care Due to Lack of Escorts and “Maximum Safe Capacity”* 10

 b. *DOC’s Failure to Provide Access to Medical Care in Situations Beyond Lack of Escorts and “Maximum Safe Capacity” Is Further Evidence of DOC’s Continuing Noncompliance* 13

 c. *DOC Undercounts Non-Productions Within Its Control* 16

 d. *DOC’s Noncompliance is Compounded by DOC’s General Mismanagement, Which Creates Inhumane Conditions in its Jails* 20

 e. *DOC’s Noncompliance and Mismanagement Has Contributed to Numerous Deaths in Custody* 21

ARGUMENT 23

I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD DOC IN CONTEMPT FOR THE PERIOD FROM FEBRUARY 2022 THROUGH OCTOBER 2022 24

 1. The “No Escort” and “Maximum Safe Capacity” Non-Productions Alone Are Clear and Convincing Evidence of Disobedience with the December Order..... 26

 2. The Record Is Replete with Other Evidence of DOC Violating the December Order 30

II. COMPENSATORY FINES SHOULD BE PAID TO AGGRIEVED CLASS MEMBERS FOR EACH VIOLATION 32

III. FOLLOWING A HEARING, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS EQUITABLE POWERS TO ISSUE AN ORDER, REQUIRING DOC TO LIMIT THE POPULATION IN DOC CUSTODY..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>64 B Venture v Am. Realty Co.</i> , 194 AD2d 504 [1st Dept 1993].....	35
<i>Ambrose v Malcolm</i> , 414 F. Supp. 485 [SDNY 1976].....	36
<i>Badgley v Santacroce</i> , 800 F2d 33 [2d Cir 1986].....	25
<i>Badgley v Varelas</i> , 729 F2d 894 [2d Cir. 1984].....	38
<i>Matter of Barclays Bank v Hughes</i> , 306 AD2d 406, as amended (Oct. 15, 2003)	34
<i>Barnes v Koch</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 96 [Sup Ct NY County 1987]	37
<i>Bell v White</i> , 55 AD3d 1211 [3d Dept 2008]	8, 9
<i>Benjamin v Malcolm</i> , 495 F Supp 1357 [SD NY 1980]	36
<i>Benjamin v Malcolm</i> , 646 F Supp 1550 [SD NY 1986]	30
<i>Matter of Benson Realty Corp. v Walsh</i> , 73 Misc 2d 889 [Sup Ct NY County 1973]	25, 26
<i>Brown v Plata</i> , 563 US 493 [2011].....	36, 37, 38
<i>C. v R.</i> , 65 Misc 3d 1205(A) [Sup Ct Kings County 2019].....	24
<i>Cane v Herman</i> , 209 AD2d 368 [1st Dept 1994].....	34
<i>Cold Spring Light, Heat & Power Co. v Selleck</i> , 256 NY 451 [1931].....	35

<i>Commr of Cmty. Dev. of City of Rochester v Gray,</i> 186 AD2d 1076 [1992]	33
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v Nachman Brach Inc.,</i> 2009 NY Slip Op. 50070(U) [Sup Ct NY County 2009] [table; text at 2009 WL 104597, *1-2].....	8
<i>People ex rel. Doe v Beaudoin,</i> 102 AD2d 359 [3d Dept 1984]	34
<i>Doe v Dinkins,</i> 192 AD2d 270 [1st Dept 1993].....	35, 37
<i>Duran v Elrod,</i> 713 F2d 292 [7th Cir 1983]	38
<i>El-Dehdan v El-Dehdan,</i> 114 AD 3d 4 [2d Dept 2013]	25
<i>Ellenberg v Brach,</i> 88 AD2d 899 [1982]	33
<i>Fambro v Fulton Cnty, Ga.,</i> 713 F Supp 1426 [ND Ga 1989]	36
<i>Matter of Ferrante v Stanford,</i> 172 AD3d 31 [2d Dept 2019]	33
<i>Friendly Ice Cream Corp. v Great E. Mall, Inc.,</i> 51 AD2d 883 [4th Dept 1976]	33
<i>Matter of Hanna v Turner,</i> 2001 N.Y. Slip Op. 50098(U) [Sup Ct NY County 2001], amended 2001 N.Y. Slip Op. 50111(U) [Sup Ct NY County 2001]	34
<i>Hutto v Finney,</i> 437 US 678 [1978].....	35, 37
<i>Matter of Jamel B. (Monica J.),</i> 53 Misc 3d 1206(A), 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 51454(U) [Fam Ct 2016].....	25
<i>JKC v TWC,</i> 43 Misc 3d 1234(A), 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 52319(U) [Sup. Ct. 2013] [table; text at 2013 WL 8633413, *2]	33
<i>Matter of Kenneth R. (Harold S.),</i> 64 Misc 3d 234, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 29042 [Fam Ct 2019].....	25

<i>Matter of Lanaya B.</i> , 25 Misc 3d 981, 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 29380 [Fam Ct 2009].....	25
<i>Matter of McCain v Dinkins</i> , 192 AD2d 217 [1st Dept 1993].....	25
<i>McCain v Dinkins</i> , 84 NY2d 216 [1994].....	24, 32
<i>National Law Ctr. v U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 98 F Supp 2d 25 [D DC 2000].....	35
<i>New York City Coal. to End Lead Poisoning v Giuliani</i> , 173 Misc 2d 235 [Sup Ct NY County 1997].....	32
<i>Nuñez v Dept of Corr.</i> , US Dist Ct, SD NY, 11 Civ 5845, Swain, L., 2015.....	19, 20
<i>Pastrana v Cutler</i> , 115 AD3d 725 [2d Dept 2014].....	35
<i>State ex rel. Sassower v Cunningham</i> , 112 AD2d 119 [1st Dept 1985].....	8
<i>Town of Ithaca v Franciamone</i> , 54 AD2d 776 [3d Dept 1976].....	33
<i>United States v Swingline</i> , 371 F Supp 37 [ED NY 1974].....	25
Statutes	
Correction Law § 500-c(4).....	1, 24
Judiciary Law § 753.....	1, 23, 33
Other Authorities	
C.P.L.R. § 5104.....	1
